applicable laws, rules, acts (if any) including any statutory modification(s), re-enactment(s) thereof for the time 
being in force, and enabling provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company, the consent of the members 
of the Company be and is hereby accorded to offer, issue and allot the following:  
(a) up to 38,14,364 (Thirty-Eight Lakhs Fourteen Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty-Four only) CCPS at a dividend 
rate of [0.001%] CCPS having a face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each, and  
(b) up to 100 (One Hundred only) equity shares having a face value at INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each 
at a price of INR 393.24 (Indian Rupees Three Hundred and Ninty Three Rupees and Twenty Four Paise only) which 
includes premium of INR 383.24/- (Indian Rupees Three Hundred and Eighty Three and Twenty Four Paise only) 
each, aggregating upto INR 150,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crores Only), on a preferential 
basis through private placement to the Investor, in terms of the share subscription agreement proposed to be 
executed between the Company, the promoters and EC, (“SSA”)who have shown their desire to subscribe above-
mentioned securities and to issue such number of equity shares as may be required upon conversion of such CCPS,

[...]

After considerable deliberation by the Board, it was decided to avail funding from the Investor by way of Equity and 
CCPS which shall be convertible into equity shares of the Company. 

Accordingly, subject to approval of members, the Board of Directors, in its meeting held on 14th February, 2025 have 
approved the offer and issuance of,  

1. Up to 38,14,364 (Thirty-Eight Lakhs Fourteen Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty-Four only) CCPSs and upto 
100 (One Hundred) equity shares each, having face value of Rs.10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each at a price 
of Rs INR 393.24 (Indian Rupees Three Hundred and Ninety Three Rupees and Twenty-Four Paise only) 
which includes premium of INR 383.24 (Indian Rupees Three Hundred and Eighty-Three and Twenty-Four 
Paise only) each aggregating upto Rs. 150,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crores Only), 
on a preferential basis through a private placement to Elevation Capital VIII Limited, in accordance with the 
provisions of Sections 42, 55 and 62 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Act read with applicable 
Rules including Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 and the Companies (Prospectus and